
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assembly Instructions 

Waylen Rope Daybed 
SKU 646542 

 

Thank you for your purchase. If you have any questions pertaining to the assembly of this 
furniture piece, please contact the nearest World Market store. If you are not near a store, 

please call our customer service call center toll free at 877-967-5362 for assistance. 

ALL PRODUCTS SOLD AT WORLD MARKET ARE NOT 
FOR COMMERCIAL USE AND ARE INTENDED FOR 

RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY. 

2024.11.19                                                                                                                                      PAGE 1 



    

 

                                                                                                                  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                              
 

                                                                                            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                                                                                                                                 

 PAGE 2 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 

.  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PAGE 3 

Assembly Preparation 

Before Beginning: 

Unpack all hardware bags and components to ensure you have all parts. Take note of bolt hardware 
size differences and components that may have directional labels (Example: TOP or FRONT). 

Read the assembly instructions, cover-to-cover. Save any Care and Maintenance instructions 
pages for after the assembly has been completed. 

It is always recommended to have 2 adults on hand for assembly. 

Do not assemble on hard, abrasive flooring or carpeted surfaces that can damage or get caught in 
the components during assembly. 

Assemble on a clean non-marring surface (such as the product’s packing foam). 

Do not discard any packaging until the product has been fully assembled. 

In case of missing parts, please contact your nearest World Market store or call our customer 
service call center at 1-877-967-5362. 

WARNING: Small parts are a choking hazard. Adult supervision is required before, during, and 
after assembly. 

Depending on your furniture product, foam, packing dust, or residual film or finish may be present on the 
components. This is normal and can be wiped clean using a non-colored, lint-free dry cloth. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

PAGE 4 

Step 1 

Assembly Steps 

(H-1) Allen Bolt M8 x 50 mm x 4 

(H-2) Washer M8 x4 

Step 2 

It is imperative to use the help of a second person during assembly. Place the Right Panel (B) on its legs. While one person 
holds the Right Panel (B), the second person can support the Back Rail (E) and secure it to the Right Panel (B) by aligning 
the holes and engaging two Allen Bolts (H-1) and Washers (H-2) through the outside of the back leg. Tighten about 90% 
using the provided Allen Key (T-1). While continuing to support the Right Panel (B) and Back Rail (E), position the Left 
Panel (C) on its legs. Perform the same operation to attach Back Rail (E). 

Very carefully, position the Back Panel (A) to the back of the assembly as shown. Ensure it is oriented correctly. Secure by 
engaging four Allen Bolts (H-1) and Washers (H-2) through each Side Panel (B/C). Tighten about 90% using the provided 
Allen Key (T-1). The assembly should be sturdy enough to now stand on its own, but do not bump or move the components 
to avoid breakage. 

(T-1) Allen Key  

NOTE: 
The through 
holes should 
be toward the 
back of the 
assembly. 

Cleats should face 
the front of the 
assembly. 

FRONT 

BACK 

IMPORTANT: TWO PEOPLE ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS ASSEMBLY STEP 

IMPORTANT: TWO PEOPLE ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS ASSEMBLY STEP 

(H-1) Allen Bolt M8 x 50 mm x 4 

(H-2) Washer M8 x4 

(T-1) Allen Key  

FRONT 

BACK 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 

PAGE 5 

Step 3 

Assembly Steps 

Step 4 
(H-3) Wood Screw 50 mm   x 4 

(T-2) Phillips Screwdriver (not provided) 

Position the Front Rail (D) to the front of the assembly. Ensure the cleats on the Front Rail (D) face toward those on the 
previously assembled Back Rail (E). Repeat the same process as step 1 to attach the Front Rail (D) to the Right/Left Panels (B/C). 
 

Position each of the two Middle Rails (F) by inserting the ends into the cleats located on the Front/Back Rails (D/E). Secure 
by engaging four Wood Screws (H-3) into each end and tighten using a Phillips Screwdriver (T-2; not included).               
Fully tighten ALL hardware from Steps 1-4 at this time using the provided Allen Key (T-1) and a Phillips Screwdriver (T-2; 
not included). DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. 

BACK 

FRONT 

(H-1) Allen Bolt M8 x 50 mm x 4 

(H-2) Washer M8 x4 

(T-1) Allen Key  

(T-1) Allen Key  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

PAGE 6 

Step 5 

Assembly Steps 

(H-4) Wood Plug  x 12 

(T-3) Rubber Mallet  
(not included) 

Step 6 

Levelers are located on the bottom 
of back and middle legs and may 
be used for additional adjustment 
if needed for uneven surfaces. 

Insert the twelve Wood Plugs (H-4) into each hardware hole. Gently tap the Wood Plugs (H-4) with a Rubber Mallet (T-3; 
not provided) until they are securely fastened. DO NOT USE A METAL HAMMER WITHOUT PROTECTION, SUCH AS 
PACKAGING MATERIAL, BETWEEN THE HAMMER AND THE PLUG. It is highly recommended to use a Rubber 
Mallet. 

With the help of a second person, gently place the Mattress Panel (G) onto the assembly as shown. Carefully lift and move 
to your desired location.  
Assembly is now complete and the product is ready for use. Adjustable levelers are located on the bottom of back and 
middle legs and may be adjusted by turning outwards, counter-clockwise to help account for uneven surfaces. 
NOTE : Hardware may loosen over time. Periodically check that all connections remain tight and adjust as needed. 

G 

agusdewanto.crb@gmail.com
Line



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Warnings 

Care & Maintenance 

WARNING: Small parts are a choking hazard. Adult supervision is required before, during and 
after assembly. 

All products sold at World Market are not for commercial use and are intended for residential use only. 

DO NOT put hot items directly on furniture surface. 

DO NOT clean furniture with harsh cleansers or polish. 

DO NOT place furniture in direct sunlight. 

DO NOT place furniture near heating or cooling vents. 

DO NOT place furniture outside. For INDOOR USE ONLY. 

DO NOT write on furniture without a padded barrier to protect the surface. 

Dust and pick up spills using a clean, non-colored, lint-free dry cloth. 

Treat any spills or stains immediately.  

PAGE 7 




	001.pdf
	002A.pdf



